ETAS ID: TM683172

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, As Agent		10/22/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tire Pros Francorp, LLC				
Street Address:	12200 Herbert Wayne Court				
City:	Huntersville				
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	28078				
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA				

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	5197052	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	4928229	FEEL GOOD, BUY LOCAL
Registration Number:	4406474	EVERYTHING ROTATES AROUND YOU
Registration Number:	4174264	TIRE PROS INSTALLING PEACE OF MIND
Registration Number:	4429185	QUICK BAY
Registration Number:	2922520	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2922503	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2959164	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2918717	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2920561	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2922397	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2922427	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2920542	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2922337	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2922338	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	1592463	TIRE PROS

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

2148558200 Fax Number:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007469 FRAME: 0321 900651698

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 12148558000

**Email:** chris.andersen@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREA SHANNON

Address Line 1: 2200 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 3600
Address Line 2: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-7932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1001052703 â#" Tire Pros
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chris Andersen
SIGNATURE:	/chris andersen/
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=ATD - FILO Exit - Termination And Release -Tire Pros\_#page1.tif source=ATD - FILO Exit - Termination And Release -Tire Pros\_#page2.tif source=ATD - FILO Exit - Termination And Release -Tire Pros\_#page3.tif source=ATD - FILO Exit - Termination And Release -Tire Pros\_#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007469 FRAME: 0322

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of October 22, 2021, and made by Cortland CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as the collateral agent ("Agent") for itself and the FILO Secured Parties ("Grantee") to TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC, a California limited liability company (the, "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2018 made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "IP Security Agreement"), security interests were granted by Grantor to and in favor of Grantee in and to all of the Grantor's individual rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 17, 2019 at Reel/frame 6528/0889; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the IP Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, the capitalized terms used herein which are defined in the IP Security Agreements or, by reference, the underlying Security Agreements shall have the meanings specified in the IP Security Agreement. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean Trademarks constituting IP Collateral as defined in the IP Security Agreement, including those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and hereby absolutely and unconditionally terminates, releases, reconveys and forever discharges its security interest and any other interest in the Intellectual Property. Grantee further absolutely and unconditionally releases all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all property, assets and collateral secured, hypothecated or pledged under or by the IP Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Grantee shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination.

(Signature pages follow.)

TRADEMARK REEL: 007469 FRAME: 0323

												3		

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as the Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Matthew Trybula

Title: Associate Counsel

GRANTOR: TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC,

a California limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Carol Genis

Title: Secretary

**REEL: 007469 FRAME: 0325** 

# SCHEDULE A

## Trademarks Owned by Tire Pros Francorp, LLC

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
TIRE PROS Design	5197052	02-May-17
FEEL GOOD, BUY LOCAL	4928229	29-Mar-16
EVERYTHING ROTATES AROUND YOU	4406474	24-Sep-13
TIRE PROS INSTALLING PEACE OF MIND Design	4174264	17-Jul-12
QUICK BAY	4429185	05-Nov-13
TIRE PROS Design	2922520	01-Feb-05
TIRE PROS	2922503	01-Feb-05
TIRE PROS Design	2959164	07-Jun-05
TIRE PROS	2918717	18-Jan-05
TIRE PROS Design	2920561	25-Jan-05
TIRE PROS Design	2922397	01-Feb-05
TIRE PROS	2922427	01-Feb-05
TIRE PROS Design	2920542	25-Jan-05
TIRE PROS	2922337	01-Feb-05
TIRE PROS	2922338	01-Feb-05
TIRE PROS Design	1592463	17-Apr-90

103280480.2

**RECORDED: 10/22/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007469 FRAME: 0326